Add Day and Time to a Course in Banner

ADD DAY AND TIME TO A COURSE IN BANNER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REVISION HISTOIY ..ttt st s et e e bbbt e s ab e e e e s b e e e e e bb e e e s b bt e e e s b e e e s abae e e s b bt e e e mba e e s amba e e s sabaeeseanbaeesannnes 2
[[aYu oo [0t ToY g T=TaTo N oAU g oo L] ISR 2
Related Policies, Regulations, Guiding Principles, and COMMON PractiCes .......ccceiiriiiiiieiiieiiee ittt sttt 2
Impacted Departments, UNits, Programs, @Nd CENTEIS ......ccccuiiiiiciiieeciiee e et e estee e e sttt e eeaeeeessaeeessstseeeassaeessseeeasssseeeanssaessssseessassseesssenes 2
2T oY I oYU = = = 1 o S 2
= = L= PP 2
PPOCEAUIES ...ttt ettt s ee e s bt e bt e et e et e et e s b e e b e e R e e e st s aeesoe e sheesR e e et e ae e e e et e b e e b e e Rt e Rt e an e s aeesheenR e e Rt e n e eaneeneeereenreerens 2
Add a Course’s DAy @and TiME N BaNNEI ........eiiiiuiieeeeiieeeceee e st eeestte e e steeeestteeeasataeeessstaeesssaeeasssseesansseeessseseasssssesasseeesnsseesesnseeessnne 2

R] (= o TP P TP PTPR PPN 2

Add a Pre-Defined Standard DAy @nd TIME .......c.uieieiciiieicieeeesiee e et e ettt e e sttt e e e staeeeesteeessteeeaassseeeassseeasseaeaanssesesssseesssseeessnsseeeannen 3

I 1= oSO OTOROPRPON 3

Add @ NON-Standard DAy @nd TIME ...c..eeeieeiieeiee ettt ettt e bt e et e s bt e e bt e s be e e bt e s beeeabeesabeeeabee s beeebeesabeeeseesabeeenneesane 4

R] 1= o PP P TP PR PRI 5

7o o I TV LU ] o] L=V =T =l o =Y o o SRR 5

R] 1= o PSP PTPR PPN 5
Standard Class Times On Campus and @t The Village......eeouieeiiiiieee ettt s e s e nee s 6
StANAArd Class TiMES 0N CaMDUS...cccuuieeeeireeeiiteeeeeitteeeseeeeessreeeastseesasssseesasssesassssessasssesessssessesssssssssssssesssssesassssessssssseesssseeenns 6

Standard University Village Class TIMES.....cc..eeiuiiiiieiiieiiie sttt ettt ettt sit e et e st e e sbe e e sste e bt e e st e e abeeessbe s beeesneesbeeenseenane 6

1|Page



Add Day and Time to a Course in Banner

REVISION HISTORY

Version Date Name Description
7/20/16 David Gilbert Formatted procedures in currently approved template format
7/7/17 Margaret Stewart  Added steps to input a multiple meeting pattern for the same
schedule type/course activity
6/27/18 Merlin Krieger Updated to Banner 9.

INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

How to add the meeting day and time for a course section in Banner.

RELATED POLICIES, REGULATIONS, GUIDING PRINCIPLES, AND COMMON PRACTICES

Adherence to Standard class times and meeting days help to create effective course scheduling. Please note Standard Class Times
provided within this document.

IMPACTED DEPARTMENTS, UNITS, PROGRAMS, AND CENTERS

1. Registrar’s Office
2. Academic Departments
3. College Offices

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

If this is the first time you are reviewing this procedure, go to R’ Space and select the Banner Training icon in order to follow along and
practice. Please submit a ticket if you have trouble accessing Banner Training.

PAGES

The pages listed below are covered in this training.

Page Page Name Description
Schedule Create or display sections for the courses that were created in the Course Catalog.
Meeting Type Validation Meeting type codes for class sections.

PROCEDURES

ADD A COURSE’S DAY AND TIME IN BANNER

1. Go to SSASECT (Scheduling).
2. Enter: Term and CRN number of the desired course section and click Go.

2|Page



Add Day and Time to a Course in Banner

3. Click: Meeting Times and Instructor tab.

ADD A PRE-DEFINED STANDARD DAY AND TIME

Campus or University Village standard days follow a MWF or TR schedule.

2. Campus or University Village standard times have a start time 10 minutes after the hour (e.g., MWF 0910-1000) or 40
minutes after the hour (e.g., TR 0940-1100).

3. See chart on the last page of this document that lists Campus and University standard times.
These standard days and times have been entered as options that can be selected from a query box.
Click: LOV button below the Meeting Time header.

5. STVMEET (Meeting Time Code Validation): Click the arrows to find the desired campus or University Village standard time.
Select the desired time as shown below.

Meating Time Codt Viahdation STVMEET 9 3 4 (PPROKE) o @ oeEmeE & P TooLs

™ MEETING TRAE COUE VALIDATIN woet Elieese "mcopy Y Fee
Code * won Tun Vred Thu i sat

=
=
*l
=
L
=

End Time

Highlight and

LSS A S (ST

Double-click =

(5] = =2

. - z OR

~ = 3 !

=] | g o =]

':C: | | i

W [Maze H 20 | Par Page ; . K Record 170036 |

o Highlight and
Click SELECT

| Activity Date: 063TE010 125234 FU CARCEL | SELECT

ellucian

7. Back on Meeting Dates tab: Selected day and time will be filled in.

a. Note: Selected Start Time and End Time will be in military format.

Biao Rrwe: e $o

Course:  107A Tite: MOLECULAR BROLOGY m
S
Bloeee facey  Veww
Weeting Time Meeting Type Start Date * End Dete " Monday Tueaday Wednesdey Tharsday Frday Saturday Sanday Start Time End Time Session Indseator ™
i CLAS tarTe 120772018 = 0 ) 0 ] 0 0O 1510 1600 01
Recoed 1ol 1
e — e ]
Sewshon Indicaior * o Hame Instructionsl Worklosd Percent of Responsibility Primiary Indicator Override Indicator Percent of Session
(1] 0 0
Recoed Tof 1

8. A meeting type of CLAS defaults into the Meeting Type field but may be changed to reflect the values defined in GTVMTYP
(Meeting Type Validation).

3|Page



Add Day and Time to a Course in Banner

a. This information appears on the student’s schedule in R"Web.
9. Click: LOV button below Meeting Type header. GTVMTYP list box will appear. Highlight schedule type and click OK.
a. If you know the Meeting Type code, enter the code (e.g., LEC, DIS, LAB) in the field.

X Schedole SSASECT 9 36 (PPRINE) R:ao Qrmee Jeeamn

Meetng Times and Instrucior Section Preferences

Temmc 201840 CRM 25713 sebject  EHOL Course: 1074 Time:

nast [ Deete TWoopy | Y Fier
Start Date * End Dste * onday Tuesday iWedne sday Tharsday Friday Saturdasy Sunday Start Time £nd Time: Session Indicator *

. N 082712018 120772018 B m B u = ] | 1510 1600 o
CLAS - Default Meeting Type

Recoed 1cf 1

Bso Broreve  JAnsno R Toos

J7A  Tibe MOLECULAR BIOLOGY

Pl e o— — — e — — e v— —— — — L ESEL LT S A
Mapating Tims Bhasting Typa T tnd Dats * Monaw Bssclay Wadnaadsy Thuradsy Friday Saturday Sunday start fima 1nd Time [rrreR— |
|32 CLAS oITE0TE 12T01E | m =1 1:| B3 ] .| 510 1600 ot

Racord 1of 1]

[

a e
| i indicator 0 Hame uI- Maating Type Validation (2 TVMTYPR) » [ — Pascant af Sennion
o

LT - ) H - Racord 1 of 1|
Code P
i N
LAg n
LcA
e s
1 LEC T |
s L —
Lo n
MCE n
oo N -
« >
W[tz W |20 | PorPage Record 16 of 35

=]

SMRETT SERMELT_MTYP. CODE [1]

: W0TA

Merting Times and

Meeting Location and ©
il _@ruo Bowms ooy ¥ome
| Meeting Time IMMIMW Im Date * Ind Date * Monday Tuesday Wedne sday Thursday Friday Saturday Surdsy Start Time End Time Session ndicator
et e - = i Fev TRTE o O | O v | |:| || 1510 1600 o1
Recoed 1 of §
= WSTRUCTOR i i 7] o " v
| hlllﬂnm ’ L] lllm leﬁ“ﬂml\’\‘nrkh‘lﬁ Pemnié‘ Hllﬁm anll\"llmls‘unr Ovarvide mwr .Ptrm.!lﬂ Sessin
0 0 |||
Recoed 1001
[]

EEHMEE | ESRMEET_MEET_CO0E 1]

. . B Rreme: Seoon  fTous
MeEtlng Code will five: MOLECULAR BICLOGY

disappear after you save. |[EEIEEEEEEED

@  Savsd successtuily (1 rows saved)

Meeting t acation and Coeits.
> sCHLCLL waet (@ Deess ¥ Copy . Fawr
| Meeting Time Meeting Typs Start Date * End Date * Monday Tuesday Wedneaday Thursday Friday Saturday Surday Stant Time Lnd Teme Sesson Indicator |
| JiEc 1212018 12/07/2013 Ed 0 B 0 k4 0 0 1510 1630 o

Record 101

ADD A NON-STANDARD DAY AND TIME

4|Page



Add Day and Time to a Course in Banner

A non-standard day and time is one that does not conform to the campus or University Village standard day and time format.
A non-standard day and time must be manually entered in the designated fields in the Schedule block.

Click: LOV button below the Meeting Type header. Highlight the schedule type of this section and click OK.

Check box(es) underneath the desired day(s).

Click: Start Time field and enter desired start time (military time format). Ensure the start time is 10 minutes after the hour
(e.g., 0810, 1710) or 40 minutes after the hour (e.g., 0940, 1640).

Click: End Time field and enter the desired end time (military time format). Ensure the end time is on the hour or half-hour.

6. Save

vk W

X Scheduls SSASECT 3,35 (PPROVE) Bac Bemea S oo

@ Faved successhaly (1 rows saved)

Tiie: CLASSICAL GREEK INTRD

Term: 201840 CRM: 15797  Subject  GRE Course: 001

Section Preferences

Meeting Tumes and Instructo

LI Meeting Location
[* SCHEDULE B imet B Dsete M Cony W Film
Meeting Time [ fane En e * Meniday Tuescsy Wedneadsy rarsy Fridary Samurday qmmy Sann Time: Fnd Time Set!um‘lm‘ﬂmw‘

B [ I:;?.-zma 120772018 I =] I 0O O O O O W10 |'5"° I°"
Record 1 of 1

Meeting Type entry will populate
the Term’s Start and End Date

SSAMEST EERUEET_MEET_COCE[Y]

Add a Multiple Meeting Pattern

7. A multiple meeting pattern is when more than one dissimilar meeting day and/or time pattern for the same schedule type
(course activity) is attached to one CRN.

8. Follow steps 2-6 under section “ADDING A NON-STANDARD DAY AND TIME” to enter the first meeting pattern on the
Meeting Dates tab.

a. If course section will have a final exam, the final exam date and time will be assigned based on the meeting pattern
entered in the first row.

9. The Meeting Dates and Meeting Location and Credits tab are one long block. It will scroll to the right if you keep using your
tab key.

10. Click the Insert button.

11. Follow steps 2-6 under section “ADDING A NON-STANDARD DAY AND TIME” to enter the second meeting pattern on the
Meeting Dates tab.

12. After entering the second meeting pattern, move cursor into the Session Indicator field.
Change entry from 01 to 02. If this update is not done, the section will not import to 25Live for classroom scheduling. Repeat
steps 3-6 to add any additional meeting patterns of the same schedule type under the CRN. Change Session Indicator number
to 03, 04, etc. as needed.

13. After all needed meeting patterns are entered, Save.

2 oaus

Bunen s

Terme 201840 CRM: 15792 Sebject GRK Comrse: 001 Tma: CLASSICAL GREEKINTRD e Saved successiully (2 1ows saved)

Maeting Times and Instructor [T O T

Mmeting L ocabion and Crecits.
SCHEDLE ingert B Detein " Cooy | V. Fiker
Meetng Time Meeting Type Samrt Date nd Date “ Monday Toesdsy Wednesday Tharsday Friday Saturday Sunday Start Thme 4+ | End Time Session Indicator *
] B 7 02TRTE 120N =] O =] O =] O m 1510 1600 21
LEC IaTRE 120772018 7 1 1610 1700 02

Record 1 0f 2

ellucian

5|Page



Add Day and Time to a Course in Banner

STANDARD CLASS TIMES ON CAMPUS AND AT THE VILLAGE

MWF
MWF
MWEF
MWEF
MWF
MWF
MWEF
MWEF
MWF
MWF
MWF
MWEF
MWEF

MWF
MWF
MWEF
MWEF
MWF
MWF
MWF
MWEF

0740
0840
0940
1040
1140
1240
1340
1440

0810
0910
1010
1110
1210
1310
1410
1510
1610
1710
1810
1910
2010

STANDARD CLASS TIMES ON CAMPUS

STANDARD UNIVERSITY VILLAGE CLASS TIMES

0830
0930
1030
1130
1230
1330
1430
1530

0900
1000
1100
1200
1300
14:00
1500
1600
1700
1800
1900
2000
2100

TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR

TR
TR
TR
TR
TR

0810
0940
1110
1240
1410
1530
1710
1840
2010

0740
0910
1040
1210
1340

0930
1100
1230
1400
1530
1700
1830
2000
2130

0900
1030
1200
1330
1500

6|Page



	Revision History
	Introduction and Purpose
	Related Policies, Regulations, Guiding Principles, and Common Practices
	Impacted Departments, Units, Programs, and Centers
	Before You Begin
	PAGEs
	Procedures
	Add a Course’s Day and Time in Banner
	Add a Pre-Defined Standard Day and Time
	Add a Non-Standard Day and Time
	Standard Class Times On Campus and At the Village


