# ADD DAY AND TIME TO A COURSE IN BANNER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

# **REVISION HISTORY**

Initial 7/20/16 David Gilbert	Formatted procedures in currently approved template format
Update 7/7/17 Margaret Stewart	Added steps to input a multiple meeting pattern for the same schedule type/course activity
Update 6/27/18 Merlin Krieger	Updated to Banner 9.

## INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

How to add the meeting day and time for a course section in Banner.

## RELATED POLICIES, REGULATIONS, GUIDING PRINCIPLES, AND COMMON PRACTICES

Adherence to Standard class times and meeting days help to create effective course scheduling. Please note Standard Class Times provided within this document.

## IMPACTED DEPARTMENTS, UNITS, PROGRAMS, AND CENTERS

- 1. Registrar's Office
- 2. Academic Departments
- 3. College Offices

## BEFORE YOU BEGIN

If this is the first time you are reviewing this procedure, go to R' Space and select the Banner Training icon in order to follow along and practice. Please submit a ticket if you have trouble accessing Banner Training.

## PAGES

The pages listed below are covered in this training.

Page	Page Name	Description
	Schedule	Create or display sections for the courses that were created in the Course Catalog.
	Meeting Type Validation	Meeting type codes for class sections.

## PROCEDURES

#### ADD A COURSE'S DAY AND TIME IN BANNER

- 1. Go to SSASECT (Scheduling).
- 2. Enter: Term and CRN number of the desired course section and click Go.

3. Click: Meeting Times and Instructor tab.

#### ADD A PRE-DEFINED STANDARD DAY AND TIME

- 1. Campus or University Village standard days follow a MWF or TR schedule.
- 2. Campus or University Village standard times have a start time 10 minutes after the hour (e.g., MWF 0910-1000) or 40 minutes after the hour (e.g., TR 0940-1100).
- 3. See chart on the last page of this document that lists Campus and University standard times.
- 4. These standard days and times have been entered as options that can be selected from a query box. Click: LOV button below the **Meeting Time** header.
- 5. STVMEET (Meeting Time Code Validation): Click the arrows to find the desired campus or University Village standard time.
- 6. Select the desired time as shown below.



- 7. Back on Meeting Dates tab: Selected day and time will be filled in.
  - a. Note: Selected Start Time and End Time will be in military format.

X Schedule SS	SASECT 9.3.5 (PPRDXE	3)										A00		RELATED	TOOLS
Term: 201840 CRN:	25713 Subject: Bill	OL Course: 107A	Title: MOLECULAR I	BOLOGY										5	tart Over
Course Section Inform	mation Section Enro	ilment information	leeting Times and Instructor	Section Prefere	nces										
Times and Instructor	Scheduler Prefere	ences													
Meeting Dates M	leeting Location and Cre	dits													
<ul> <li>SCHEDULE</li> </ul>	-			0.052									C insert	Delete 😼	Copy 9. Filter
Meeting Time	Meeting Type	Start Date *	End Date *	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday	Start Time	End Time		Session Indicato	N <sup>2</sup> *
17	CLAS	09/27/2018	12/07/2018	2							1510	1600		01	
.k ≪ (1#1⊁	M 10 Per	Page													Record 1 of 1
• INSTRUCTOR													😫 kset	Delete Te l	Copy Y, Filer
Session Indicator *	10	Name		Instructional W	forkload	Perce	ent of Responsibility		Primary Indicator	S.,	Override Indicator	Per	cent of Sessio	n :	
01									[						
H al (Îati≯	H 105 Pa	Pagé													Record 1 of 1

 A meeting type of CLAS defaults into the Meeting Type field but may be changed to reflect the values defined in GTVMTYP (Meeting Type Validation).

- a. This information appears on the student's schedule in R'Web.
- 9. Click: LOV button below Meeting Type header. GTVMTYP list box will appear. Highlight schedule type and click OK.
  - a. If you know the Meeting Type code, enter the code (e.g., LEC, DIS, LAB) in the field.



weetin	ng Code wil	I	TIBE: MOLECULAR	RBIOLOGY							8	Saved successfully (1 r	ows saved)	
disapp	ear after yo	ou save.	reting Times and Instructor	Section Preferen	nces									
Meeting Dates	Meeting Location and Cre	dits												
SCHEDULE	Meeting Location and Cre	dits											🕻 Insert 🖨 Delete	R Copy R Fite
SCHEDULE Meeting Time	Meeting Location and Cre	Start Date *	End Date *	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday	Start Time	End Time	Dinsert Dolete Session Ind	Copy 🔍 Filte
SCHEDULE Meeting Time	Meeting Location and Cre Meeting Type 	Start Date * 09/27/2018	End Date * 12/07/2018	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday	Start Time 1510	End Time 1600	Dinsert Dicete Session Ind 01	n Copy 🥆 File Icator 1

#### ADD A NON-STANDARD DAY AND TIME

- 1. A non-standard day and time is one that does not conform to the campus or University Village standard day and time format.
- 2. A non-standard day and time must be manually entered in the designated fields in the **Schedule** block.
- 3. Click: LOV button below the Meeting Type header. Highlight the schedule type of this section and click OK.
- 4. Check box(es) underneath the desired day(s).
- 5. Click: **Start Time** field and enter desired start time (military time format). Ensure the start time is 10 minutes after the hour (e.g., 0810, 1710) or 40 minutes after the hour (e.g., 0940, 1640).

Click: End Time field and enter the desired end time (military time format). Ensure the end time is on the hour or half-hour.

#### 6. Save

X Schedule	SSASECT 9.3.5 (PPRDXE)											alo 🖺 Retre	VE 👗 RELATED	TOOLS 1
Term: 201840 CRN: 15792 Subject: GRK Course: 001 Title: CLASSICAL GREEK.INTRO											Saved successfully (1 rows saved)			
Course Section Information Section Enrollment Information Meeting Times and Instructor Section Preferences														
Times and Instruct	Times and Instructors Scheduler Preferences													
Meeting Dates	Meeting Location and redits													
* SCHEDÜLE								11111111		357 - 33			🖬 insert 🗖 Delete	Copy Y. Filter
Meeting Time	Meeting Type	Start Date *	End Date *	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday	Start Time	End Time	Session Inc	sicator *
1	LEC	09/27/2018	12/07/2018								1410	1500	01	
R = (1) of 1 ≥	N.										_			Record 1 of 1
	Meeting	g Type er	ntry will popu	late										
	the Terr	n's Start	and End Date	•										
	the ren	II S Start		e										
<b>⊼</b> ⊻														SAVE
EDIT	Record 1/1	SSRMEET	TSSRMEET_MEET_CODE [1]											ellucian

#### Add a Multiple Meeting Pattern

- 7. A multiple meeting pattern is when more than one dissimilar meeting day and/or time pattern for the same schedule type (course activity) is attached to one CRN.
- 8. Follow **steps 2-6** under section "ADDING A NON-STANDARD DAY AND TIME" to enter the first meeting pattern on the **Meeting Dates** tab.
  - a. If course section will have a final exam, the final exam date and time will be assigned based on the meeting pattern entered in the first row.
- 9. The **Meeting Dates** and **Meeting Location and Credits tab** are one long block. It will scroll to the right if you keep using your tab key.
- 10. Click the **Insert** button.
- 11. Follow steps 2-6 under section "ADDING A NON-STANDARD DAY AND TIME" to enter the second meeting pattern on the Meeting Dates tab.
- After entering the second meeting pattern, move cursor into the Session Indicator field. Change entry from 01 to 02. If this update is not done, the section will not import to 25Live for classroom scheduling. Repeat steps 3-6 to add any additional meeting patterns of the same schedule type under the CRN. Change Session Indicator number to 03, 04, etc. as needed.
- 13. After all needed meeting patterns are entered, Save.



#### STANDARD CLASS TIMES ON CAMPUS AND AT THE VILLAGE

STANDARD CLASS TIMES ON CAMPUS											
MWF	0810	0900	TR	0810	0930						
MWF	0910	1000	TR	0940	1100						
MWF	1010	1100	TR	1110	1230						
MWF	1110	1200	TR	1240	1400						
MWF	1210	1300	TR	1410	1530						
MWF	1310	14:00	TR	1530	1700						
MWF	1410	1500	TR	1710	1830						
MWF	1510	1600	TR	1840	2000						
MWF	1610	1700	TR	2010	2130						
MWF	1710	1800									
MWF	1810	1900									
MWF	1910	2000									
MWF	2010	2100									

STANDARD UNIVERSITY VILLAGE CLASS TIMES										
MWF	0740	0830		TR	0740	0900				
MWF	0840	0930		TR	0910	1030				
MWF	0940	1030		TR	1040	1200				
MWF	1040	1130		TR	1210	1330				
MWF	1140	1230		TR	1340	1500				
MWF	1240	1330								
MWF	1340	1430								
MWF	1440	1530								